
I 

UPPER 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

S 
975.72 
tJpp«r 
•9.2 

& 
HISTORY 

PUeUSHED BY THE PIEDMONT HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Volume V, No. 2 April, 1987 



this Quarterly Is a publication of The Piedmont Historical Society, an 
oxganization that was formed in 1978 and chartered in 1981 under the laws of 
the State of South Carolina fox the purpose of collecting, preserving and 
publishing historical and genealogical records of the Piedmont region and 
other areas of the state. 

Materials for publication axe welcomed froro members as well as non-
membecs. All materials submitted will be reviewed and If published will 
carry the name and address of the contributor. Any material submitted should 
should be documented. Articles are accepted on a donation basis only. 

Books fox review ere welcomed. They axe reviewed on a donation basis 
only. All Books received axe placed in the Society's library collection. 

Queries are free and will be published on a first come basis. 

Members receive a 10% discount on all the Society's publications. 

Neither the Editor nor the Society assumes responsibility for errors 
or opinions made by contributors. 

EDITORS Paye Berry 
Mike Becknell 

Life Membership 
Individual Membership (calendar year basis) 
Library Rate 
Individual Issues (when available) 

1130.00 
I 13.00 
$ 10.00 
$ 6.00 

Publications 
of the 

Piedmont Historical Society 
P. O. Box 8096 

Spartanburg, S.C. 29305 
Some Spartanburg County Cemeteries, compiled and edited by Joseph R. Gainey 
130 pages, indexed. Soh cover $18-00 

Unlike other cemetery books, this one is crafted to meet the geneab^t's needs by paying special attention 
to the plot and row arrangement of the graves. It presents transcripts of 58 Spartanburg County cemeteries 
In their entirety. Among the churches presented are Philadelphia Baptist, Belhesda Baptist, Concord Methodist, 
Mount Carmel Methodist, New Hope Methodist, and North Pacolet Presbyterian. In all, 21 churches. Including 
7 extinct ones, are published. Also, 34 family cemeteries, and 3 community and private cemeteries appear here. 

Marriagee From THE CAROLINA SPARTAN Newspapers 1866-1669, compiled and edited by Faye Berry Emory 
27 pages, indexed. Soft cover S6.50 

This is a complete listing of 1866-1869 marriages found In THE CAROLINA SPARTAN, a Spartanburg, 
South Carolina newspaper. Although these marriages are found in Spartanburg newspapers, they are not 
confined to that area. Many pertain to persons living in other counties of South Carolina and a few concern 
persons living In other states. 

The Descendents of James Crook and Related Fanulies 1746-1978. Compiled and edited by Martha King Neubauer 
463 pages, including 63 page index. $42,00 

The society has acquired the 28 rem^ing copies of this detailed study of the James Crook family of Virginia 
and later Spartanburg County, S.C. However, the late Mrs. Neubauer did not limit this work to this particular 
family. She included information on other branches of the Crook family In England and America. She ateo in-
eluded pictures of tombstones and various Crook homes. The second part includes information on the following 
related families: Anthony, Bane, Barry, Brockman, Burk, Coleman, Evins, King, Mann, Newman, Patton, 
StalKvorth, Travis, and White families, "Bits and Pieces" (Part III) is an abstract from records of persons of the 
seme sumarrK, but with whom rx> proof of relationship has been established. 

! Illlillltiiiniiwiiiiniii 
[ _3 1252 00511 0002 

KENNEDY 
ROOM 

3 2  

UPPER SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGY AND HISTORY 

Volume V April 1987 Number 2 

List of Deceased Persons Kept by James Anderson 
of Greenville 

Cooper Family Bible 

Obituary of Dr. William Henry Belton 

Death of Robert HcCartec 

The Farrow Family of Laurens County 

Suicide of an Aged Citizen 

Gazetteer of Spartanburg County 

1897 Cherokee County Voter Registration 

Williams Family Cemetery 

1850 Census of Union District 

Queries 

Unveiling of a Revolutionary War Marker 

Notice of a Genealocfical Tour 

31 

33 

36 

36 

37 

42 

43 

44 

46 

48 

53 

57 

57 

Published quarterly in January/ April/ July and October. 

Copyright 1987 by the Piedmont Historical Society 

cpabTANBIIRG county public LIBRAKT SPABTAiN^ STREET 
SP^TANBURG, SC 29302 



This ̂ uart^clv 

•f; 

tlST OF DECEASED PERSONS 

Contributed by: W.B. Burns/ Route 2 Box 228/ Peizer/ SC 29669 

Source: The Greenville Enterprise and Mountaineer 
November 2, 1886 

The following is a list of deceased persons kept by my late 
father James Anderson of Greenville County/ for a number of years 
previous to his death/ most of them he knew personaly and you can 
rest assured that the dates are correct/ as he was meticulous in 
his transactions and dealings: 

T.P. Anderson/ Williamstori/ S.C. 

Martha Fulton/ Aug. 20/ 1831; Thomas Pulton/ Sr./ Oct. 1/ 1833; 
Hudson Berry, Sr., Jan. 13/ 1840; Phebe Davenport/ Jan. 2/ 1841; 
Rev. Nathan Berry, Peb. 25/ 1840; William Davenport, Oct. 29/ 
1842; John Ford/ Sr., Dec. 12/ 1843; Tully Boiling, Oct. 28, 
1844; Patty Smith, Mar. 23, 1845; Thomas P. Henry, May 27, 1845; 
Lemuel Roe, Mar. 24, 1845; Stacy Barnett, Peb. 6, 1845; Nancy 
Boyce, April 4, 1845; Samuel W. Roe, Oct. 26/ 1845; Jefferson 
Thomas, July 3, 1846; Polly Kerby, Oct. 23, 1847; Elizabeth 
Davenport/ Aug. 2, 1848; Rev. Jonathon Dewesse, Sep. 8, 1849? 
Rebecca Rea, Nov. 10, 1849; Archibald McDonald, Dec., 13/ 1849; 
Elizabeth Key, Oct. 26, 1850; John Wasson, Sr., Aug. 22, 1850; 
Polly Nixon, Apr. 14, 1851; Mark Davis, Sr., May 10/ 1851; 
Elizabeth McElroy, Mar. 12, 1852; Jennie McCullough, Mar. 31, 
1852; William McCullough, Apr. 28, 1852; John Terry, Sep. 1, 
1853; Joseph McCullough, Sep. 24, 1853; Harriet Thompson, Feb. 
27/ 1854; Tully Campbell, Feb. 27/ 1854; John McDavid, Apr. 18, 
1854? Mrs. Mary Berry, Sep. 19, 1854; Mordecai M. Smith, Oct. 7, 
1854; Spartan D. Berry, Oct. 27, 1854; Jeremiah Hopkins, Oct. 26, 
1854; John Kirby, Jr., Jan. 7, 1855; Rev. John W. McCall, Jan. 
13, 1855; Jane Campbell, Mar. 18, 1855; James Autry, Sep. 2, 
1855? John Smith, Jr., Nov. 7, 1855; James Chastain, Nov. 11, 
1855; Joseph Wham, Sr., Nov. 19, 1855; William Atkins, Nov. 24, 
1855; Nathan Rice, Jan. 20,1856; Polly Key, Feb. 4, 1856? Alley 
Key, Mar. 20, 1856? Joel E. Grace, Mar. 24, 1856; David 
McCullough/ Mar. 29, 1856; Polly McCullough, Peb. 16, 1857; 
Lucinda Peden, March 19, 1857; Mrs. Letticia Ford, July 7, 1857; 
Mrs. Jimmy Nixon, July 21, 1857; Samuel Moore, Esq., Aug. 2, 
1857; Caroline Allison, Aug. 8, 1857; William McDough, Sep. 17, 
1857; Priscilla Clark, Nov. 3, 1857: John Townsend, Esq., Nov. 
28, 1857; Col. H.C. Johnson, Dec- 19, 1857; John Wasson, Jr., 
Dec. 31/ 1857; David Vincent, Oct. 18, 1857? J.P. Holland, June 
16, 1858? Benjamin Arnold, Jan. I, 1858; James Woodside, Sr., 
Mar. 15, 1858; David Reese, Mar. 24, 1858; Rachel Cornett, Nov. 
24, 1858; Thomas Peden, Dec. 20, 1858; Maj. Micajah Berry, Jan. 
8, 1859; David Vincent, Mar. 30, 1859; William Haraby, Aug. 23, 
1859; Capt. James Gault, May 10, 1859; Thomas Walker, May 10, 
1859, Henry Smith, Esq., May 20, 1859; Mrs. Polly Barnett, July 
17/ 1859; Reuben E. Davenport, Oct. 4, 1859; Franklin S. Barnett, 

KEPT BV JANES ANDERSON OF GREENVILLE 

32 

Nov. 24, 1659: Clara Davenport, Mar. 26, 1860: Isaac Davenport, 
Jr., Jan. 29, 1860; Pressley Jones, July 29, 1860? John Thompson, 
Sr., Sep. 24, 1860; Hellenah Smith, Feb. 4, 1861: John Smith 
(Skinner), Mar. 9, 1861; John Scott, June 19, 1861; Capt. William 
Traynham, Sep. 9, 1861; Vincent Kirby, Sep. 12, 1861; James Reid, 
Oct. 6, 1861: James Chapman, Oct. 12, 1861; Susannah McDavid, 
Nov. 6, 1861; Rachel Alexander, Oct. 31, 1861; Allen Williams, 
Feb. 5, 1862; Avelenah Vance, Peb. 11, 1862; William D. Vance, 
Mar. 2, 1862? Washington Chapman, May 14, 1862; Mrs. Anderson 
Bagwell, Aug. 31, 1862; John Campbell, Sr., Peb. 17, 1862? John 
P. Smith, Apr. 15, 1862? Mrs. Liona Bagwell, Nov. 28, 1862; Mrs. 
(?) Hogan, Dec. 9, 1862; Polly Jenkins, Apr. 25, 1856; Ann Boyce, 
May 12, 1856; Joseph Campbell, June 8, 1856; James McElcoy, June 
10, 1856; Sarah Sullivan, Sep. 26, 1856; Mrs. Anna Williams, Mar. 
3, 1863? Charles Acker, Apr. 23, 1863; Capt. Robert Peden, July 
6, 1863; Nancy Woodside, Oct. 28, 1863; George McDonald, Mar. 26, 
1864; Dr. John C. Sullivan, Peb. 14, 1864; Hiram Cooley, Apr. 2, 
1864; William P. Rice, Aug. 27, 1864; Turner Smith, Apr. 9, 1865: 
Mrs. Fannie Smith, Sep. 29, 1865: Capt. James Latimer, Oct. 16, 
1865; Fleming Latimer, Nov. 3, 1865; J.H. Hopkins, June 24, 1865? 
John Anderson, Jr., June 15, 1865; John Anderson, July 21, 1866; 
Rev. Mr. Humbert, Mar. 24, 1866, Maj. T.C. Boiling, May 26, 1866; 
Thomas Carter, June 22, 1866; Robert Boiling, Jan. 6, 1867; 
Richard Pope, May 3, 1867; Samuel Ramsey, Aug. 24, 1867; David T. 
Peden, Nov. 22, 1867? Mrs. Elizabeth Stoud, Nov. 13, 1867; John 
Meares, Mar. 22, 1868; Adam Stenhouse, Jan. 28, 1868: Henry 
Ballard, Mar. 4, 1868: Joel Smith, July 19, 1868: Louisa 
Campbell, Nov. 8, 1868: Martha Davenport, Jan. 11, 1869; Mrs. 
Caroline Sprouce, Feb. 1869: Emily Gunnels, Mar. 9, 1869; Robert 
Smith, Mar. 10, 1869; Mrs. Harriett Baker, Mat. 25, 1870; Mrs. 
Ballard, Sep. 27, 1870; Dr. William H. Henry, Sep. 12, 1870; 
Isaac Kirby, Jan. 27, 1870; Ena Medlock, June 20, 1870: Col. 
Tolliver Bozeman, July 23, 1870; Mrs. M. Young Coker, June 24, 
1871; John Scott, July 20, 1871; Dr. James Harrison, Sep. 4, 
1871; Mrs. Martha Simpson, Oct. 19, 1871; Mrs. Susan Kerby, Apr. 
17, 1872; Mrs. Tabitha Davenport, July 31, 1872; Philemon Huff, 
Dec. 16, 1872: John C. Fowler, July 6, 1872; Elijah Eskew, Sep. 
8, 1872; Robert Scott, Jan. 21, 1873; Mrs. Berry Smith, Jan. 28, 
1873; James Thompson, Dec. 19, 1862; William Nesbitt, Dec. 28, 
1862; James Anderson, Jr., June 17, 1863: Rachel Boiling, Jan. 
31, 1863; Tully Terry, Feb. 18, 1863; William Myers, Mar. 28, 
1863; William Mahaffey, June 24, 1863; Drevery Hopkins, Sep. 11, 
1863; Benjamin Campbell, June 3, 1863? Mrs. Sallie Low(e), Jan. 
21, 1864; Martin Plnson, Mar. 19, 1864; Mrs. Col. Johnson, Apr. 
17, 1864; W. Swanzt Blake, Mar. 14, 1865; Artimus H. Smith, Aug. 
31, 1865; Harvey Baker, Oct. 10, 1865; Mrs. Johnson, Oct. 30, 
1865; John M. Harrison, Nov. 8, 1865; Mrs. Peggy Smith, June 14, 
1865: Mrs. Nancy Henry, Feb. 20, 1866; Wm. Stewart Anderson, Nov. 
21, 1866; Mrs. Anne Smith, Apr. 28, 1866: Scipio Peden, June 3, 
1866; Capt. Francis Davenport, July 17, 1866; Washington 
Davenport, May 4, 1367; Temperance Chandler, Aug. 5, 1867; Austin 
Williams, Esq., Sep. 9, 1867; Irs Rea, Sep. 15, 1867: Mrs. Nancy 
Young, Nov. 10, 1867: Mrs. Eliza Rice, Jan. 7, 1868; Wilson 
Peden, Feb. 8, 1868; Hosea Mahaffey, Mar. 20, 1868; Mrs. Polly 



33 

23, 1868; Pinckney L. Chandler, Nov. 25, 1868; Marvin Smith, Jan. 
15, 1869; William G. Vance, Feb. 12, 1869; Conway Lovelace, Dec. 
27, 1869; Thomas Anderson, May 4, 1869; Mrs. Alfred Perritt, Mar. 
29, 1870; William H. Fulton, July 24, 1870; John B. Smith, Mar. 
29, 1870; Benjamin Townsend, Apr. 14, 1870; Mrs. Patsy Cooley, 
June 23, 1870; John O. Berry, Feb- 14, 1871; Mrs. Jane Woodside, 
June 14, 1871; Mrs. Polly Smith, July 26, 1871; Mrs. Jincy Moore, 
Oct. 17, 1871; Mrs. Nancy Harrison, Mar. 13, 1872; William Terry, 
June 2, 1872; Mrs. Polly McDavid, Sep. 30, 1872; Harris Thompson, 
Aug. 4, 1871; J.M. Jenkins, Aug. 22, 1872; Bryant Meeks, July 29, 
1872; Mrs. Nancy Davis, Jan. 1873; Mrs. Louisa Wham, Jan. 31, 
1873; Mrs. Stacy Chapman, Mar. 2, 1873; Col. T.B. Ware, Mar. 22, 
1873; Mrs. Allen McDavid, Aug. 22, 1873; Marvin Trowbridge, Sep. 
12, 1873; John Dean, Oct. 20, 1873; Robert Hoiliday, Dec. 29, 
1873; Mrs. John Austin, April 1, 1874; Mrs. Matilda Kelley, Oct. 
4, 1874; Charles Garrison, Dec. 12, 1874; James Chapman, Jan. 
1875; Charles Terry, Feb. 10, 1875; John B. Williams, May 25, 
1875; Mrs. Mattie Peden, June 6, 1875; John Harkins, Sep. 27, 
1875; Rev. James Landress, Nov. 21, 1875; Mrs. Susan Ballard, 
Jan. 12, 1876; John Wilson Baker, Mar. 21, 1873; Martin Babb, 
Apr. 29, 1873; Andrew Berry, Sep. 1, 1873; Daniel Smith, Oct. 
1873; Jacob Reese, Nov. 9, 1873; Mrs. Rachel Anderson, Feb. 6, 
1874; John Kerby, May 8, 1874; James Alex Wasson, Oct. 25, 1874; 
Mrs. Dr. J.M. Sullivan, Dec. 18, 1874; Mrs. Clarisa Rice, Jan. 
23, 1875; Dr. James M. Sullivan, Apr. 8, 1875; Mrs. Dr. Jasper 
Brown, May 25, 1875; James Dunbar, Esq., Sept. 26, 1875; Mrs-
Charles Davenport, Oct. 21, 1875; Jesse K. Stone, Esq., Jan. 9, 
1876; John Watson, Esq., June 9, 1676. 

COOPER FAMILY BIBLB 

Contributed by Mary Zittrouer, 6100 Heards Creek Drive, NB, 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

The Holy Bible 
PcTnted by Sir J.H. Blair and J. Bruck 
Edinburgh 1799 

At the end of the Old Testament-before the Apocrypha 
James Wm Cooper was born October the 16 1788 
Elizabeth Cooper his wife was born April the 5 1789 
James and Elizabeth Jackson Cooper was Married August the 30 1806 
Levinah Cooper was born June the 25 1809 
Elijah Cooper was born May the 18 1812 
Sarah Cooper was born July the 6th 1814 
Ralph Jackson Cooper was born Decenber the 15th 1816 
Elizabeth Cooper wife of J. W. Cooper Died about 8 oclock in the 
evening of the 6th Feb. 1817 oh the fatal day 
Lucy King second wife of James W Cooper was born November 16 1798 
Sarah Cooper (Yates) died October 7th 1841 aged-27 years-3 months 
and one day 

34 

On the page opposite the Family Record section 
J.W. Cooper his Book Bought May the 2 1811 at Thomas Greets Deed 
Sale price S5-56^ 
Second Marriage 
James W. Cooper and Lucy King was married on the 16th of December 
1817 by candlelight by the the Rev. G Phillips 
Luesy Cooper was born Jany 27 1819 
Minerva Cooper was born April 16-1820 
William King Cooper was born March 22, 1822 
Caroline Cooper was born September 29, 1823 
Caroline Cooper Died Jany 21, 1825 4 oclock 40 minutes PM 
Elizabeth Cooper was born August 23-1825 
Mary Cooper was born June 2, 1827 
Martha Cooper was born April 15, 1829 
Susan Ann Cooper was born February 8th 1831 
James Young Cooper was born February 23nd 1834 
Nancy Jane Cooper was born June 9th 1836 
Emily Francis Cooper was born July 15th 1839 

James William Cooper was born October 16th 1788 
Elizabeth Jackson was born April 5th 1789 
Levinia Cooper first daughter of James and Elizabeth was born 

June 25 1809 
Elijah Cooper first son of James and Elizabeth was born May 18 

1812 , 
Sarah Cooper second daughter of James and Elizabeth was born July 

6th 1814 
James W Cooper and Elizabeth Jackson was married by the Revend 
Thomas Ray about 12 Oclock M. August 30th 1808 
John A Smith and Levinia Cooper was married by the Rev James 
Rainwater on the 27 December 1832 Early candle light 
Elijah Cooper and Sarah Gorden was married by William Reid Esqr 

on the 21st of June 1835 
Harrison Yates and Sarah Cooper was married by the Rev John G 
Landrum on the 26 November 1835 Early candle light 
Elizabeth Cooper wife of James W Cooper departed this life about 
8 Oclock in the Bvning of the 6th of February 1817 0 that fatal 

day 
James W Cooper departed this life on the 3 of May 1861 
Lucy Cooper wife of J W C departed this life Nov 9th 1877 
Sarah Yates died in the State of Georgia October 7th 1841 aged 27 

years 3 mos and one day 
Ralph Jackson Cooper second son of James and Elizabeth was born 

December the 15th 1816 
Lucy King daughter of John and Sarah King was born November 16th 

1798 
Louesy Cooper first daughter of James and Lucy Cooper was born 

January 27 1819 ^ 
Minerva Cooper second daughter of James and Lucy was born April 

16th 1820 - , ̂ .V 
Ralph Jackson Cooper and Permelia Campbell was married by the Rev 
Micajah C Barnett on the 28 March 1844 
Second Marriage James W Cooper and Lucy King was married by the 
Rev George Phillips on the 16th December 1817 Early Candle light 



35 

Doct Thomas Llttlejohn and Loues^ Cooper was married by the Rev 
Barnett Smith about 12 Oclock April 15th 1856 
John Simpson and Minerva Cooper was married by the Rev John G 
Landrum on the 2nd March 1843 Barly candlelight 
Lucy Cooper wife of J w Cooper departed this life Nov 9th 1877 
aged 78 years 11 mos 21 days 
John Simpson died Nov 13th at 12 Oclock in Oa Gordon county 1883 
aged 65 years 
William King Cooper first son of James and Lucy was born March 22 
1822 
Caroline Cooper third daughter of James and Lucy Cooper was born 
September 29 1823 
Elizabeth Cooper fourth daughter of James and Lucy was born 
August 23 1825 
Mary Cooper fifth daughter of Jame and Lucy was born June 2nd 
1827 
Martha Cooper sixth daughter of James and cy was born April 
1829 — 
William King Cooper and Elizabeth Johnson was married by the Revd 
Curtis May 1st 1845 Early candle light 
Dr Thomas Littlejohn and Elizabeth Cooper was married by Jehu 
Wells Bsqr on the 16th February 1845 
John White and Mary Cooper was married by the Rev Drury Scruggs 
February 10 1857 Early candlelight 
Mary White deid Jan the 24 1887 at I Oclock 
Elizabeth Cooper died on the 5th of Hay 1851 in Cornesville 
Georgia 
William K Cooper died near same place that is Cornesville Ga June 
19 1854 
Caroline Cooper died on the 21st January 1825 about 4 oclock 40 
minutes P.M. 
Elizabeth Littlejohn died at Kirbys Spring Sept 5th 1855 about 7 
oclock P.M. aged 30 years and 12 days 
John w White died July 2l8t 1863 At 8 Oclok at Charlston a 
confederate soldier 
Martha Cooper died about 3 oclock A.M. on the first of May 1856 
aged 27 years and 15 days 
Susan Ann Cooper seventh daughter of James and Lucy was born 
February the 8th 1831 
James Young Cooper second son of James and Lucy was born February 
23rd 1834 
Nancy Jane Cooper Eighth daughter of James and Lucy was born June 
9th 1836 
Emily Francis Cooper ninth daughter of James and Lucy was born 
July 15th 1839 
Susan Ann Cooper & Rev John A Smith was married in the state of 
Georgia by the Rev James Rainwater June 1865 
James Y Cooper and Jane Patterson was married by Rev Dr Glenn in 
Miss November 16th 1860 
Wiley H Felker and Nancy Jane Cooper was married by the Rev Miles 
Puckett on tuesday evening about 5 oclock March 30 1852 
Emily Francis Cooper and William J Duggan was married in the 
state of Georgia Oct 1867 by the Reverend John A Smith 
candlelight 

36 

Jane Cooper wife of J Y Cooper died Feb 6th 1869 
Bettie Jinkins was born Feb dth 1382 
William P Jinkins was born Feb 20 1885 

OBITUARY OP DR. WILLIAM HENRY BELTON 

Source: Confederate Veteran 
Vol, XII/ No. 5/ May 1904/ p. 232 

Dr. W.H. Eelton died at his residence in the town of Colusa/ 
Cal./ on November 16/ 1903. He was born at Newberry/ S.C./ in 
1838/ but his parents removed to Lowndes County/ Miss./ while he 
was very young. He was at the Western Military Institute at 
Florence/ Ala./ when the war began. A company was formed at the 
town of Crawford/ Miss.* near his home/ and he joined Company E, 
Eleventh Mississippi Infantry/ as a private. It was commanded by 
Capt. W. Harrison/ under Col. John Moore. Young Bel ton was 
promoted to second lieutenant/ then to be first lieutenant/ and 
afterwards to captain. He was in the battle of Manassas and all 
other engagements in which his regiment participated until 
wounded and captured. in the battle of Gaines's Mill he was 
wounded in the arm and leg/ and in the face at Gettysburg/ a ball 
passing through his jaw and root of tongue. He never fully 
recovered from the effects of this wound/ and it finally wrecked 
his nervous system. He also had to endure the hardships of a 
prisoner at Johnson's Island and Point Lookout. 

After the war* Dr. Belton went to California/ going from San 
Francisco to Mazatlan/ Mexico/ and from there to Colusa/ Cal. 
Here he married Miss Annie Green/ adopted daughter of W.S. Green. 
Two daughters and a son survive him. 

Dr. Belton stood in the front rank of hs profession/ but he 
administered rather to the wants of the poor than the rich/ and 
his death caused many hearts to mourn. He was highly respected 
and loved by all this townspeople. 

DEATH OP ROBERT HCCARTER 

Source: The Greenville Mountaineer 
Oc tober 9/ 1840 

Died in York District a few days since/ Mr. Robert McCarter/ 
age 58 years. 



37 

TBB FARROW FAMILY OF LACJRBNS COUNTY 

Source: The Laurens Advertiser 
February 20, 1936 

The Farrow Family of Laurens and Spartanburg counties, which 
might appropiaCely be termed the Fighting Farrows, in the time of 
the Revolution contained five sons, four of whom early aligned 
themselves with the cause of liberty and independence* The fifth 
son was too young to enlist and could only serve to warn the 
fighting members of his family of the approach of the Tories. My 
research has led me to the conclusion that the record of the 
Farrow family is exceeded only by that of the Hennant family 
which furnished seven soldiers* The four sons who served were: 
John, Landon, Samuel and Thomas, but John was the only one to 
apply for a pension from Laurens county. Detailed record of 
Samuel*s activities is not given herein, but it is known that he 
was actively engaged in the same operations as his brothers-

John Farrow, Sr., the father of the four soldiers, was born 
in Virginia where he married in 1750 or 1751 Rosannah Haters, the 
daughter of Philemon Waters (1711-1779). John Farrow died in 
North Carolina in 1776 while enroute from Virginia to his home in 
South Carolina according to information furnished by a member of 
the family* 

John Farrow, Jr., was born on 1 October 1757 in Prince 
William county, Va*, moved to North Carolina, lived in 
Spartanburg District daring the Revolution, and about 1814 moved 
to Laurens county where he died* in the fall of 1779 while 
living on Enoree River in Spartanburg district, he enlisted under 
Captain John Ford in the regiment commanded by Colonel John 
Thomas, Sr. He marched with his company to Ceneral Williamson's 
camp on the hill opposite Augusta, Ga., and after remaining there 
a few days started to join General Ashe's army at Briar Creek, 
Ga*, but upon hearing of his defeat they returned to General 
Williamson's camp* He was then detailed as one of the party to 
guard the crossing at Beach island, and was discharged in 
February 1780 after serving 4 months. 

During March and April, 1780, he served two months under 
Captain James Martindale in Colonel Brandon's regiment as a 
substitute for Thomas Scales and marched under Major Bullock to 
Cupboard Creek, Ga. From 20 July 1780 to 15 January 1781, he 
served under Captain Benjamin Roebuck in Colonel John Thomas' 
regiment. This tour was served principally in Ninety Six 
District and during it he was in the battle of Musgrove's Mill, 
From 15 January to 1 July 1781 he served under Lieutenant Thomas 
Farrow in the regiment of either Colonels White or Thomas, and 
during this period he took part in the battle of Cowpens and the 
siege of Ninety Six. He also served under the same officer from 
I July 1781 to 12 April 1783, and was in the engagement at 
Bryant's Mill on Tyger River in April 1782 where Lieutenant 
Farrow was wounded in the body and thigh which incapacitated him 
until 1 July 1782. As the home of Colonel White was "somewhat 
out of the way of the Tories," Lieutenant Farrow was taken there 
on a horse litter to recuperate while John Farrow and the 

38 

remainder of his men guarded him. The Tories were unaware of the 
presence of Farrow's men at the home of Colonel White and were 
planning a surprise attack. They obtained a pilot, one of 
White's neighbors, to go with them and while they were discussing 
methods of approach, the pilot told them the half-truth that 
Farrow and his men were there, but neglected to mention the 
physical condition of Lieutenant Farrow. They immediately 
changed their plans as they knew "Farrow's men would fight hard." 

John Farrow in relating his various services apparently felt 
that some explanation should be given as to why his different 
terms followed each other in quick succession. He gave as the 
reason therefor that "the army was in fact the only place of 
security as well as the proper post of duty, the necessities of 
the country imperiously requiring the service of its able bodied 
citizens." 

No record could be found in Laurens Court House of the will 
of John Farrow, but from data available in Washington the last 
payment of pension was made at Charleston, S.C. to Ker Boyce, 
Attorney, on 11 September 1843 covering the period 4 March to 4 
September 1843. 

Landon Farrow, the youngest of the four fighting brothers, 
was born on 6 January 1759 and died in Spartanburg District on 12 
May 1799. He was married in January 1782 by the Reverend 
Hezekiah Walker to Rachel Walker who died on 27 April 1842. The 
issue of this marriage were: 

Sarah Farrow, born 7 December 1782j married Waters. 
Chaney Farrow, born 10 January 1785. 
Samuel Farrow, born 17 February 1787. 
Rachel Farrow, born 1 February 1789? married 
Harmoning. 
Celia Farrow, born 30 January 1781; married ___ Ducker. 
Landon Farrow, born 22 May 1793? died 5 June 1801. 
William Farrow, born 23 May 1795* 
Cassandra Farrow, born 8 May 1797. 

According to information furnished by W.T. Farrow, a 
grandson of Rachel Walker and Landon Farrow, in June 1853, the 
only surviving children were: Chaney and Cassendra Farrow of 
Spartanburg, Celia Ducker of Union, and Sarah Waters of Georgia. 
Landon Waters the first child of Sarah Waters was born 7 May 
1799. 

Rosannah Huff (born 1770) on 27 January 1854, stated that 
Rachel and Landon Farrow lived about 4 miles from her father, 
John Head, in Spartanburg District in sight of Musgrove's Mill. 
Her father was robbed by the British and Tories who lay at the 
mills, in consequence of which in 1781 he left Enoree River and 
went to North Carolina near the Catawba River, carrying his own 
negroes and those of Colonel Waters with him to prevent their 
falling into the enemy's hands. Landon Farrow went with them as 
a guard until they crossed Broad River. Shortly afterwards he 
married Rachel Walker in Spartanburg District and brought her to 
the vicinity of where John Head had temporarily settled and left 
her there with Rosannah Head as a companion- In the spring of 



39 

1782 the Head family and Rachel Farrow returned to their old home 
near Musgrove's Mill which had been recovered from the enemy. 

According to Major William H. Miles a party of Whigs were 
assembled at the home of Landon Farrow who was warned by Reverend 
Hesekiah Walker/ his brother-in-law/ of the approach of a band of 
Tories. Before they could make their escape the house was 
surrounded/ so they barricaded it and prepared to defend 
themselves. The Tories tried to burn the house and one of their 
number was killed in the attempt. The Tories finally offered to 
leave if the Whigs would give them arms and ammunition/ which was 
agreed to as the Whigs realized that they were in a desperate 
situation and in danger of being overpowered. One of the 
articles agreed upon was a pistol and Landon farrow offered to 
hand It through a crack/ but the Tories declined unless it was 
handed breech foremost which Landon was unwilling to do. 

Apparently/ each side distrusted the other when it came to 
facing the muzzle of a pistol in the hands of the opposite party/ 
so it was finally decided that Rachel Farrow would carry the 
pistol to the Tories. Such was the spirit of this true pioneer 
woman/ a fitting mate for her brave husband/ that she had the 
courage to walk out into the open and face the besieging Tories. 
Her fearlessness is hard to comprehend as the Tories were 
ordinarily relentless and cruel in their predatory warfare and 
were no respecter of persons. 

Major William H. Miles/ who was born about 1786 was the 
brother of Isaac Miles/ born about 1776 and Captain Landon Miles/ 
born 1 February 1782. They were the nephews of the Farrow men/ 
whose sister/ Farrow/ married Thomas MileS/ born about 
1741. 

Another sidelight on the general situation at this time is 
given by Colonel William Farrow/ a younger brother/ who moved to 
Marshall county/ Miss./ between 1836 and 1839. During the 
Revolution William lived within one-half mile of Landon Farrow 
and frequently stayed with his brother's wife while he was away 
on scouting parties. Landon Farrow maintained a station at his 
home for the protection of the surrounding neighborhood/ and one 
time William/ who was then about 11 years of age/ went there to 
warn the garrison of the approach of the Tories. He arrived 
about sundown but was unable to give warning as the Tories were 
already surrounding the house. He heard guns firing at the 
station until midnight or later as he lay all night in an old 
field not far away. Rachel Farrow was guarded that night by the 
Tories to prevent her from going for reinforcements/ but Rebecca 
Farrow/ the wife of Lieutenant Thomas Fartow/ the only officer at 
the station/ went to a man named Blalock and asked him to spread 
the alarm and secure reinforcements. Blalock ignored Mrs. 
Farrow's plea and the next morning Samuel Farrow "used him 
roughly" in retaliation for his refusal. The next day the Farrow 
Forces "gave the neighborhood a severe scouring for not coming to 
their assistance the night previous/ and one of which they 
whipped was Moses Casey." 

Thomas Farrow was born in Prince William county/ Va./ on 5 
February 1755/ and entered the service in the beginning of the 
year 1776 in Orange county/ M.C./ under Captain James Saunders/ 

40 

Colonel James Thaxton and Major William Moore. They made 
rendezvous at Hillsborough/ then started to Cross Creek in 
pursuit of the Scotch Army (Tories) which was enroute to 
Wilmington to drive the United States troops away so the British 
could land. Colonel Caswell defeated the Tories as they crossed 
the bridge/ and on their return flight they met Colonel Thaxton 
and surrendered unto him. The fact that a man would be a Tory 
when the British were winning and then change to a Whig when 
expediency demanded is no better demonstrated than by their 
actions at this time. These Tories/ after surrendering to 
Colonel Thaxton took the oath of allegiance and were then 
released/ with all parties present giving three cheers. 

Following discharge the latter part of February 1776/ Thomas 
Farrow moved to South Carolina and on 20 June 1776 volunteered in 
Laurens District under Captain Benjamin Kilgore for an expedition 
against the Indians. From that time until 1776 he was engaged at 
various times along the frontiers of South Carolina/ ranging from 
30 to 130 miles/ trying to keep the Tories and Indians in check. 
He was given a lieutenant's commission in 1778 (probably the 
latter part of the year) in the company of Captain John Ford of 
the 1st Spartan Regiment/ and in the first of the year 1779 
served for 5 months in that capacity in the lower part of the 
state. 

About the 20th of May 1780 Lieutenant Farrow was taken 
prisoner by the Tories and carried to the British garrison at 
Ninety Six. Two months later he was tried by court martial. The 
danger of his situation apparently made no deep impression on 
Farrow as he casually dismissed the experience with the statement 
"they tried me/ nothing proved/ only I was a liberty man. 
Colonel Cruger/ the British officer/ paroled me and set me at 
liberty." However/ he broke his parole after the British scouts 
threatened him and he returned to the army as the only safe place 
for he knew if the enemy took him as a prisoner he would be put 
to death. 

Shortly after this Colonel John Thomas/ Jr./ who succeeded 
his father/ Colonel John Thomas/ Sr./ who had been sent to 
England as a prisoner of war/ called out Ford's company but as 
the British were in the ascendency the latter consequently 
refused to turn out and defend his country. Lieutenant Thomas 
Farrow assumed command of the company and joined Colonel Morgan 
at Grindal's Shoals on Pacolet River on 10 January 1781/ marched 
with him to Cowpens and took part in the battle there on 17 
January 1781. After the battle he marched as far as Island Ford/ 
Broad River/ with Morgan? then returned to South Carolina and 
operated with the other companies of the regiments of Colonels 
Brandon/ Casey/ Roebuck and White as the exigencies of the 
service required. They crossed the Savannah River at Augusta/ 
Ga,/ and pursued the enemy to the back part of Georgia/ returning 
to South Carolina about 1 May 1781, 

On 1 June 1781 he joined General Greene at Ninety Six and 
remained there until the siege was raised on 10 August 1781/ when 
they were forced to flee to Charlotte/ Mecklenburg county/ N.C./ 
as the British and Tories had virtual control of the state. 
Later Lieutenant Farrow returned to South Carolina with his 



41 

company and was engaged in pui:6uxt o£ the common enemy until 1 
April 1782 when he was wounded in the battle at Bryant's Mills. 
Lieutenant Parrow very frankly admitted that the intervening 
months were a period of give and take for he said "We were after 
the Tories and some British with them^ and sometimes they were 
after us." Lieutenant Parrow had been wounded twice before the 
engagement at Bryant's Mills but not to the extent that he was 
forced to leave the field. 

About 1 July 1782 he returned to the service as lieutenant 
under Captain John Ford "who had stayed at home as a Royalist 
turned out-he thought the fighting was over" and served three 
months ranging a distance of 100 miles after the Indians and 
Tories on the Keowee and Oconee rivers^ thence back to Ninety Six 
Districts thence in pursuit of the enemy below Saluda River/ a 
distance of 60 or 70 miles. 

On 1 December 1732 he marched under colonels White and 
Roebuck to Caldwell's/ and later/ under the same officers went to 
Orangeburg District for the purpose of locating and destroying 
the hide-out of Che Tories in the Edisto swamps. The Tories 
would assemble in the swamps/ make raids as far as 120 miles into 
the up-country/ killing and burning as they went/ and when 
pursued would return to the swamp and secrete themselves for a 
while. They made three such raids before the expedition under 
Colonels White and Roebuck was organi2ed. The Americans having 
at last discovered their hiding place/ proceeded to kill about 20 
of them/ destroy 30 to 40 of their camps/ and successfully broke 
up their raids. After this expedition Lieutenant Farrow returned 
home and was discharged in the Spring of 1783. 

Lieutenant Thomas Farrow died in Spartanburg County on 31 
December 1843/ leaving no widow / but the following children: 

John W. Farrow/ Rebecca Styles/ Sarah Parrow and Rosannah 
Woodruff/ the issue of his first marriage to Rebecca : Nancy 
Pattillo Farrow/ and Pattilio Farrow/ the issue of this marriage 
with Ann PattillO/ the widow of Harrison. 

Pattilio Farrow was the executor of his father's will which 
was filed in the office of the Clerk of Court/ Spartanburg# S.C, 
He was born 2 September 1796/ died 18 October 1849/ in Laurens# 
S.C. He married Jean (Jane) Strother James (12 November 1796-13 
March 1880) on 2 January 1826, Their daughter Julia Farrow (2 
June 1838-19 March 1910) married on 13 December 1859 Captain 
Homer Leonidas McGowan (10 June 1837-28 July 1873). Captain 
McGowan graduated from South Carolina College in 1857/ was 
admitted to the bar in 1859/ entered the Confederate army in 1861 
as Captain of a company of infantry of the 3rd S.C. Regiment of 
Volunteers/ was wounded at Savage Station in 1862/ elected 
Commissioner in Equity in 1864/ and Solicitor of the Seventh 
Circuit in 1868. 

Pattilio and Jean Farrow were the parents of one of Laurens 
County's most distinguished sons/ the late Rear Admiral Samuel 
McGowan/ S.C.U.S.N./ Retired/ who was born in Laurens county on 1 
September 1870 and died in Laurens/ S.C./ on 11 November 1934. 
They were also the parents of Pattilio R. McGowan/ born 23 
November 1872/ a prominent newspaper man of Washington/ D.C.; 
James Parrow McGowan; the late Jeanie McGowan (1889) wife of 

42 

Charles Rutledge Holmes of Charleston; the late Lavellette 
McGowan (died 11 June 1934), wife of A.L. White of Spartanburg, 
S.C./ and Rosa McGowan wife of Hamilton Cantey of New York City. 

SUICIDE OP AN AGED CITIZEN 

Source: The Greenwood Journal 
Vol. II/ No. 19/Thursday, December 5, 1895 

On last Monday morning Mr. G.A. Harrison, who lived on J.S. 
Watson's farm, about seven miles south of this city, near 
Phoenix, committed suicide by shooting himself through the head. 
Mr. Harrison was an old man, between sixty and seventy years of 
age/ and had in his time suffered a great many misfortunes and 
reverses and disappointments. 

Brooding over his troubles, he came to the conclusion that 
life was not worth living/ and so put an end to his existence. 

Trial Justice W.G. Austin/ received notice early Monday 
morning/ and acting as coroner/ went to the scene and impanelled 
a jury to inquire into the killing. 

The jury of inquest consisted of the following citizens: 
G.P. Ross/ foreman/ A.A. Dominick/ E.L. Tolbart, J.M. Millet, 

G.M. Outzs/ H.M. Wilkerson, B.M. Williams/ Geo. Tettards, S.W. 
Dominick/ Geo. Koon, Monroe Hardy, J.S. Watson, Stephen 
Worthington, Samuel Rampey, and Daniel Rampey. Dr. R.B. Epting 
was called in to examine the body as official physician. 

The evidence brought out by the jury leaves no doubt that it 
was a case of suicide deliberately planned. Prom the evidence 
the death cannot be explained on the supposition either of foul 
play or of accident. 

R.G. Cheatham, the first man to enter the room after the 
shooting, found the deceased lying on his left side, his head on 
a stick of wood/ with a Smith & Wesson No. 32 pistol in his right 
hand and his thumb on the trigger. The pistol was loaded, ail 
but one chamber, which had been recently fired. 

Mr, Cheatham says he lived twenty minutes after his arrival, 
but was not conscious at any time. 

The testimony of Dr. Epting was that the ball entered above 
and in front of the right ear and penetrated the head ranging 
downward/ and was lodged behind the left ear. The wound was such 
as would cause certain death, though not necessarily instant 
death. 

The verdict of the jury was, in substance, that the deceased 
came to his death by a gunshot wound inflicted by his own hand 
with sucldal intent. 

The remans were interred Tuesday at Mountain Creek Baptist 
church, in Edgefield county, of which church the unfortunate man 
had for many years been a consistent member. The funeral was 
preached by the pastor. Rev. J.L. Ouzts-

The dead man leaves behind to mourn his loss four sons and 
three daughters, all of whom are married, except one son and one 
daughter. 



43 

GAZETTEER OF 5PARTAKBURG COONTY 
(continued fcom Vol. IV/ No. 4) 

GLENN 
Borough/ T.C./ farmer 
Brown/ J./ mason and farmer 
Brown/ R./ farmer 
Carroll/ 5./ farmer 
Cates/ A.2./ farmer and mer 
Cates/ L.Z./ P.M. and march 
Fincher/ C.P./ farmer 
Foster/ J.M./ miller and farm 
Hays/ C./ tanner and farmer 
Nays/ J./ farmer 
Larabright/ D./ well digger 
Lancaster/ W.W./ farmer 
Lanford/ R./ farmer 
Little/ Hm/ farmer 
Miller/ John G./ reason 
Miller/ John N./ farmer 
Montgomery/ W.B./ farmer 
Norman/ J.F./ farmer 
Peake/ X.B./ physician 
Simpson & Simpson/ proprs 
Glenn Springs 

Smith/ A.S./ farmer 
Smith/ C. Elver/ farmer 

SPRINGS 

Allison/ J.L./ farmer 
BobO/ S. & Co./ merchants 
Bonner/ X.B./ teacher 
Bonner/ W.F./ wagon maker 
Bridges/ J.N./ miller 
Carep/ S.A./ farmer 
Daniel/ C.J./ farmer 
Bllis/ J.P./ farmer 
Glover/ M.M./ blacksmith 
Goforth/ P.P./ flour and 

lumber 
Humphries/ Jeff/ farmer 
Humphries/ L 
Husky/ James 
Jolly/ C.M./ 

G.W. / 
L.D. / 
A.P. / 

GRASSY POND 

/ farmer 
farmer 
farmer 

Jolly/ G.W./ farmer 
Jolly/ L.D./ farmer 
Jones/ A.P./ farmer 
Lavender/ Geo./ carpenter 
Lavender/ P.C./ farmer 
Ledford/ John/ farmer 
Lemmons/ P.O./ farmer. 
McCraw/ A./ farmer 

Smith/ 
Smith/ 
Smith/ 
Smith/ 
Smith/ 
Smith/ 

and 

D.H. / 
E.G. / 
E.E. / 
E.S. / 
E.T. / 
J.P. 
6 team 

Smith/ J.P.C 
Smith/ R.R./ 
Smith/ W.P./ 
Story/ J.S./ 
Stribling/ J 

justice 
Stuart/ M./ 
Varner/ J./ 
West/ F.C./ 
West/ T.H./ 
farmer 

West/ W.F./ 
farmer 

Hilliams/ H. 
Zimmerman/ C 
Zimmerman/ E 

farmer 
farmer 
blacksmith 
farmer 
waggon maker 

& Sons/merchs 
mills 
./ farmer 
farmer 
physician 
farmer 

.M./ trial 

farmer 
farmer 
farmer 
mechanic and 

mechanic and 

E./ farmer 
•W./ farmer 
.J./ farmer 

J.A./ farmer 
T.r farmer 

HcCraw/ 
McCraw/ 
Magness/ J.J./ merchant 

and farmer 
Petty/ Geo./ farmer 
Pleasant/ J.A./ physicia 
Robbs/ C./ farmer 
Rollins/ Geo./ farmer 
Ross/ O.B./ farmer 
Ross/ O.A./ farmer 
Sarratt/ D.S./ farmer 
Sarratt/ G./ farmer 
Sarratt/ Irwin/ farmer 
Sarratt/ J.M./ farmer 
Spurling/ J.M./ buggy 

maker 
Stacy/ S.A./ farmer 
Svafford/ J.M./ farmer 
Turner/ A.N./ carpenter 
Turner/ A.R./ farmer 
Turner/ John/ farmer 
Virosett/ J./ blacksmith 
Wood/ w.C.S./ farmer 

To be continued. 

44 

1897 CHEROKEE COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION 

Continued from Vol. V/ No. 1 

W.A. 
H.A. 
H.G. 
R.R. 
J.L. 
J.L. 
J.M. 
J.M. 
W. A. 
A.C. 
R.E. 

W.P. 
C.S. 
W.M. 

Price Martin 
William Carroll 
A. Tripp 
P.H. Freeman 

Doner 
Turney 
Neal 
Byars 
Gibson 
Jackson 
Martin 
Griffin 
Ramsey 
Moore 
Leagan 

Walker Moss 
C.L. Whisonant 
H.J. Bruce 

Rippy 
Whisonant 
Jenkins 

J. Griffith 
J.B. Austell 
T.L. Black 
W.H. Mercer 
G.L. Webb 
C.A. Mullinax 
R'.H.L. Broom 
J.B. Jones 
G.M. White 
Dr. T.M. Gwin 
T.D. Moore 
R.H. Gilfillan 
Joseph Black 
J.J. Jenkins 
J.G. Crawford 
Robert Peterson 
R.C. Hoke 
Joseph HcClarn 
J.G. White 
J.J. Broom 
A.G. Mintz 
Jno. Whisonant 
Wm Hull 
James A. Dixon/ Jr. 
j.H. Westmoreland 
Green McAffee 
J.H. McGill 
R.J.W. Moss 
T.P. Whisonant 

26 
39 
56 
39 
30 
29 
27 
42 
30 
38 
45 
41 
31 
29 
24 
45 
41 
34 
46 
44 
33 
34 
28 
32 
46 
30 
25 
43 
28 
26 
57 
39 
36 
56 
38 
33 
76 
26 
45 
25 
38 
26 
51 
30 
25 
21 
50 
79 
29 
62 

J.S. Moss 22 
J.G. Pursley 63 
B.M. Hull 32 
W.T. Boheler 26 
Ben Childers 53 
W.V. Moss 53 
Link Martin 30 
J.B. Blalcck 30 
W.B. White 3d 
J.W. Isler 22 
R.F. Whisonant p.c. 40 
J.S. Dillingham 70 
W.H. Dillingham 38 
R.J. Starnes 33 
H.M. Cooper 21 
R.P. Dempsy 36 
J.F. Jenkins 25 
J.B. Gralmone 21 
W.J. Lucas 28 
J.L. Doner 45 
Geo. C. Nutting 47 
G.W. Moore 34 
S.B. Lumpkins 52 
J.J. Carroll — 
R.C. Mullinax 21 
B.F. Cobb 33 
Jno. Moss 21 
Jno. G. Black 53 
Roland Black 23 
G.W. Marring 56 
H.O. Sanders 44 
W.C. Black 21 
A.J. Husky 21 
G.W. Moore 30 
J.L. Etters 38 
J.A. McDaniel 57 
W.T. Moss 32 
A.G. Smith 50 
J.G. Bridges 61 
L.M. Holland 43 
J.S. White 31 
J.L. Black 62 
J.C. Plank 44 
J.S. Bolin 21 
Henry Wilson 21 
J.B. Harvey 38 
G.M. Moore 57 
E.K. Bellue 32 
J.L. Moss 47 
W.W. Little 43 



45 

Wm Keller 25 M.F. Duncan 48 

C.J. Hughes 21 L.W. Ross 22 

ThoB. G. Earle 63 W.H. Westmoreland 23 

N.W. Moss 56 J.R. Martin 45 

Cartes Moss 61 J.C. Wesson 26 

W.G. Wylie 46 P.D. Foster 21 

Narcelhus Moss 66 L.H. Love 22 

J.S. Phelps 46 A.L. Batchelor 41 

E.E. Smith 33 Robt. Madtox 39 

M.L. Gaffney 30 W.W. Alexander 40 

E.H. Hambright 40 A. Hass 62 

Noah Whisher 21 M.M. Smith 58 

Philip Hambright 55 T.C. Ross 24 

Jno. McSwain 47 R.G. White 21 

j.R. Green 32 W.R. Hambright 23 

G.N. Roark 43 W.H. Sherer 23 

J.A. Dickson/ Jr. 28 J.S. Hartness 27 

Julian N« Ross 21 Aaron Hardin 45 

Andy Wilson 32 Robt. Ray 27 

w.M. Stewart 21 Vance Starnes 26 

V. Reynolds 26 J.A. Maxwell 41 

Jno. Dillingham 30 A.J. Goforth 41 

A.M. Doner 40 W.M. Smith 41 

J.H. Jackson p.c. 56 J.S. White 36 

C.L. Hooper 34 Willie Collins 21 

Jno, M. Guyton 46 H.R. Neal 62 

Joel Ovensby 29 Jeff Neal 34 

Thos. A. Corry p.c. 31 E.M. Dawson 21 

T.A. Thompson p.c. 38 J.A. Childress 47 

W.H. Cole 32 J.C. Jones 26 

G.R. Wylie 26 S.C. Jones 21 

J.L. Plaxico 21 J.N. Gordon 55 

j.K. Hambright 50 Mc (illegible) 28 

R.W. Wylie 50 R.C. Whisont 22 

J.W. Cory p.c. 30 T.J. Gibbons 21 

R.F. McKown 28 John Pennington 46 

F.E. Jones 22 W.5. Well dead 45 

L.B. Manning 21 J.G. Sapock 21 

W.M. Mullinax 36 G.W. Black colord 38 

D.D. Doner 49 B.R, Johnson 56 

John W. Parker 35 J.L. Johnson 30 

Place of Residence: Cherokee No. 1 
Polling Precinct: Buffalo 

R.E, Porter 
Jno. M. Porter 
R.H. Porter 
Hilliani M. Ross 
Jonathan Moore 
W.D. Camp 
J,J. Rippy 
W.H. Camp 

65 David A. Gaston 21 

21 S.C. Calton 37 

22 N.A. Hoyle 34 

57 A.H. Moore 47 
76 W.P. Talbert 29 

71 C.I. Webber 37 

40 H. Turner 58 

41 Prank Filbert 35 

46 

G.R. Bllis 41 T.M- Starnes 25 
John T, Atkins 35 R.J. Starnes 21 
John F. Moore 26 J. McSwain 53 
C.Y. Allison 21 D.H. Wylie 40 
Noah Gaston p.c. 67 0-C. Hooper 26 
C.G. Webber 70 M.C. Sarratt 28 
J.J. Webber 25 L.J.B. Bridges 21 
A.P. Moore 54 W.J. Blanton 30 
C.C. Webber 43 Wm Ross# Jr. 23 
John Wilson 28 D.W. Wylie 47 
William Durham 61 Allen N. Holt 77 
W.C. Durham 21 J.S. Sanders 21 
W.C. Starnes 40 W.A. Jones 50 
Joseph Moss 43 J.E. Bridges 51 
William F. Moore 32 R.H. Moss 21 
W.D. Gaston 58 L.B. Turner 21 
R.A. Moss 46 D.J. Moss 21 

To be continued. 

WILLIAMS FAMILY CEMETERY 

Located in Spartanburg County on county road 50/ in the Walnut 
Grove community. The cemtery is located in the edge of the woods 
on a hill overlooking Tyger River on the property of Dick 
Galloway. 

Row 1 
3 rocks ,,, a 
Adolphus Williams March 13# 1846-July 8/ 1864, Killed going on 
picket near Petersburg Va. Aged 18 yrs 3 mos 25 dys. 
Confederate Soldier of Co E 18 Regt S C V. A true and faithful 
soldier. He loved his country. 
Ralph Williams June 6/ 1811-March 15, 1891. Aged 79 yrs 9 mos 9 
dys. 
Row 2 
rock 
Whitner Williams 
Williams: Whitner December 3/ 1849-September 7/ 1917 

R.R. February 8/ 1808-April 9/ 1891 
Ann May 10/ 1848-September 16/ 1918 
Allizer Putman May 24/ 1821-April 15# 1906. Wife of 
R.R. Williams. 

Infant daughter of R.R. and Allen Williams. Born June 23/ 1860 
and died three days after. 
J.W. (Footstone) 1856 
Mildred Williams November 28/ 1844-November 3/ 1929 

rock 
ROW 3 
rock 



47 

Jane Miller June 22, 1843-Match 4, 1909 wife of Crawford Miller, 
Ann Nilliams 
Margaret Rogers Williams June 1/ 1784-May 29/ 1877, Wife of 
John Williams, 
John Williams May 28/ 1852. Aged 75 years 5 months and 23 days. 
5 rocks 
Row 4 
Rheubin Vise April 7/ 1782-January 15, 1853. Aged 70 years 9 
months and 8 days. 
Sarah Vise May 14, 1782-August 16, 1857. Aged 75 years 3 months 
and 2 days. 
Angelenia P. Viae November 25, 1868. Daughter of John and 
Elizabeth Vise, Aged 15 years 9 months and 8 days. 
James L, Williams January 5, 1810-July 28, 1885 
Mrs. Talitha Williams April 3, 1866. Consort of J.L. Williams. 
Aged 47 years 11 months and 13 days. 
Robert A. Williams December 6, 1850. Son of Jas. L. 6 Talitha 
Williams, Aged 3 months 18 days, 
George S, Williams May 14, 1839. Son of Jas. L, & Talitha 
Williams. Aged 2 years 1 month & 18 days. 
Eliza Emma Rogers July 3, 1854. Aged 1 year 7 months & 6 days. 
James M. Rogers December 7, 1822-October 9, 1855. Aged 32 years 
10 months & 2 days. 
Laura E. Rogers February 26, 1847-July 28, 1872 

Row 5 
rock 
S. V. 
Martha vise Daughter of John & Elizabeth Vise was still born the 
4th of June AD 1850. 
Albert R. Vise November 25, 1852-July 15, 1854. Son of John a 
Elizabeth Vise. 
Luceny A. Vise April 2, 1855-May 12, 1855. Daughter of John a 

Elizabeth Vise. 
R. MacDonnell Carswell October 29, 1835 
ROW 6 
rock 
William Thomas Co C 22nd SO Inf CSA 
rock 
Robert Vise August 14, 1823-January 15, 1831 
rock-inscription illegible. 
Amos Martin November 8, 1827. Aged 79 years. 
Mary Rogers April 10, 1824. Aged 3 years 11 months a 18 days. 
Daughter of Will a Blizth Rogers. 
William Rogers November 5, 1773-May 14, 1830, Aged 56 years 6 

months a 9 days. 
Zechariah Moore January 16, 1781-Pebruary 10, 1829 

Row 7 
Robert Rogers December 23, 1743-July 31, 1829 
Sarah Rogers September 21, 1820. Aged 72. 
Solomon Thomas Hairch 21, 1816. Son of John s Margaret Thomas. 
Aged 11 months a 9 days. 
6 rocks 

1050 CENSUS OP UNION DISTRICT 
{Continued from Vol. V, Number 

page 20 
142/142 

143/143 

144/144 

145/145 

147/147 

148/148 

page 21 

Benjamin Dehay 41 M 
Robert Denay 14 M 
Proctor Dehay 9 M 
John A. Purkey 21 M 

Thomas Ray 47 M 
Matilda Ray 42 F 
Martha A. Ray 19 F 
Robert Ray 17 M 
Louisa Ray 15 F 
Mary Ray 13 F 
John T. Ray 10 M 
Victoria Ray 7 F 
Selina Ray 2 F 
Babe Ray 2/12 M 

Sherwood Dukes 55 M 
Mary Diikes 45 F 
Elizabeth Dukes 26 F 
Margaret Dukes 24 F 
Harrison Dukes 15 M 
Wiley Dukes 13 M 
Nancy Dukes 12 F 
George A. Dukes 9 M 
Thomas Dukes 7 M 
William Dxikes 3 M 

Kindred Prince 30 M 
Sarah Prince 32 F 
Riley Lawson 16 M 
Fincher Lawson 8 M 

Joseph Garret 34 H 
Mary Garret 28 F 
Barbara Garret 2 F 
Levi Garret 4/12 M 

Sarah Ray 31 P 
Jane Stone 53 F 
Elizabeth Craddock64 F 
Matilda Stone 24 F 
Nancy Stone 19 F 
Susan Stone 16 F 

Benjamin Lamb 48 M 
Lucy Lamb 49 F 
Sarah Lamb 25 F 
Jonathan Lamb 23 M 
David 20 M 
Spencer 16 M 
Elijah 13 M 
Thomas 10 M 
Louisa 7 F 

Planter 

Student 

Planter 

Farmer 

Labourer 

Farmer 

Labourer 

Planter 

Farmer 

Labourer 
Labourer 
Labourer 



49 
149/149 

150/150 

Thomas Lamb 43 M Planter 
Amy 33 F 
Andrew 18 M Labourer 
Robert 16 M Labourer 
Marion 14 M 
Jane 11 F 
Louisa 9 F 
John 6 M 
Mary 4 F 
Susan 3 F 
Simpson 4/12 M. 

James Lambright 49 M Planter 
Jane 43 F 
Benjamin 20 M Overseer 
Amon Kennedy 22 M Labourer 

151/151 Monsieur Musgrove 
Nancy 
Jane 
Mary 
Gredocia 
Sarah 
Loveberry 
Charles 
Monsieur 
Nancy 
Leonora 
William Cookaey 

152/152 John Wilbanks 
Phoebe 
Susan 
John 
Mary 
Thomas 
Bird 
Elizabeth 
Sarah 

page 22 Martha 
Edgar 

153/153 Dory Ducker 
Cella 
Adeline 
Pamela 
Paulina 
James M. 

Sarah 

155/155 John Hollis 
Susan HoXlii 
Thomas 

156/156 Nancy Hill 
Richard 
Louisa 
Mary 

40 M Farmer 
44 F 
23 F 
22 F 
18 F 
15 F 
13 M 
11 M 
8 K 
6 F 
3 F 
68 M Farmer 

62 M Carpenter 
16 P 
15 F 
14 M 
12 F 
10 M 
15 M 
13 F 
11 F 
8 F 
3 M 

62 M Planter 
58 F 
28 F 
25 F 
23 F 
26 M Labourer 

44 M Labourer 
45 F 

24 M Planter 
26 F 
1 M 

42 F 
23 M planter 
22 F 
20 F 

Md. 
S. C 

157/157 

158/158 

159/159 

160/160 

page 23 

161/161 

162/162 

163/163 

164/164 

Thomas 18 M 
Miriam 14 F 
Bird 11 M 
John 9 M 
Sarah 8 F 
Rosanna 6 F 

Aaron Stames 89 M Planter 
Miriam 67 F 
Delilah Darby 29 F 
Calvin Starns 7 M 
Oliver Darby 5 M 
James Darby 4 M 
David Darby 2 M 
Newton Darby 32 M Labourer 

Andrew Starnes 49 M Planter 
Nancy 50 F 
Sarah A. 24 F 
Lecll 23 M Labourer 
Joseph 21 M Labourer 
Giles Lawson 18 M Labourer 

Spencer Prince 34 M Farmer 
Caroline 25 F 
Sarah A. 6/12 F 

Kitsey Griffin 30 F 
John 16 M Labourer 
Nancy 14 F 
James 8 H 

William M. Ray 33 M Planter 
Mary A. 29 F 
Thomas 10 M 
Irena 8 F 
Francis V. 4 F 
Simpson 2 M 
Jane Gordon 14 F 

Cynthia Brewenton 21 F 

Jesse Ray 30 M Planter 
Sarah 26 F 
Mary 6 F 
James 4 M 
Lecil 1 H 
Robert Murphy 16 M Labourer 
Ann P. Gordin 17 F 

Ellas Huckaby 50 M Labourer 
Eleanor 49 F 
Richard 22 M Labourer 
Green 19 M 
Gilliam 13 M 

165/165 Hezekiah Ducker 30 M Planter 
Harriet 25 F 



167/167 

168/168 

page 24 

169/169 

170/170 

171/171 

172/172 

173/173 

174/174 

Turner Bailey 30 M Planter 
Louisa 26 F 
President 7 M 
Rosanna 6 F 
Margery 6 F 
Robert 3 M 
Winnefred Williard 50 F 
Amanda Bailey 1 F 

Jesse Dodd 78 M Planter 
Frances 65 F 
Nancy 30 F 
Edward 23 M Labourer 
Sarah A. 19 F 
Joel 8/12 M 

Jesse Dodd Junr 37 M Planter 
Jane 39 F 
Richard H. 15 M 
Mary C. 13 F 
Boardwlne 11 M 
Elizabeth 5 F 
Robert Goodwine 24 M Teacher 

William Huff 47 M Planter 
Mary 44 F 
Thomas 19 M Labourer 
Ambrose 18 M Labourer 
John 15 M Labourer 
Julia 14 F 
William 11 H 
Pertilla 9 M 
Loujenia 7 M 
James 5 M 
Elmore Huff 3 M 

Andrew Junier 26 M Ditcher 
Elizabeth 27 F 

Mitchell Lawson 38 M Planter 
Sarah 33 F 
Franklin 8 M 
Robert 6 M 
Elijah 2 M 
William Lamb Junr 21 M 

Jane Martin 47 F 
Cornelius 26 M Overseer 
Barham 16 M Labourer 
Robert 11 M 
Spender G. 4 M 

Mary Brewington 36 F 
Dicea 7 F 
Jane 5 F 
John 2 M 
Wiley 4/12 M 

Jesse Lamb 29 M Planter 
Laura 18 F 

176/176 

page 25 

177/177 

William H. Dehay 24 M 
Rebecca 19 F 
Susan 8/12 F 

William S. Vaughn 31 M 
Margaret 22 F 
John 2 M 
Amanda 5/12 F 
Susannah Burnett 65 F 
Elijah Burnett 17 M 

Simpson F. Keller 28 M 
Rosanna 24 F 
Joshua 2 M 
James 1 M 
William 4/12 M 

William Lamb 49 M 
Unity 39 F 
Mary 24 F 
James 19 M 
Franklin 14 M 
Sarah 12 F 
Jane 12 F 
Elizabeth 8 F 
Robert 6 M 
Eliza E. Myers 17 F 
George Myers 15 M 
John D. Myers 9 M 
Magaret 7 F 
Isaac 5 M 

John Vaughn 65 M 
Tabicha 49 F 
Thomas £. 23 M 
Catharine 20 F 
Joshua 18 M 
Zebulon 17 M 
Angelina 1 F 

Planter 

Blacksmith 

Labourer 

Labourer 

Planter 

Labourer 

Labourer 

Planter 

Labourer 

Labourer 
Labourer 

To be continued. 



53 

QUERIES 

BALLENGBR 
Thomas L. Haic/ 631 Camborne Ave./ Fort Walton Beach/ FL 32548 

Seeking information on parents and grandparents of Emma Ballenger 
(26 Jan. 1856-19 July 1907) married 27 Oct. 1878 William PincXney 
O'Kelly. They lived in the Westminster/ S.C- area and had nine 
children: Lillie AlmSy Terrell Harrison; Susan May; Edward 
Milton, Annie Belle, Orady Cleveland; Daisy Pauline, Gladys 
Lorraine/ and Birdie. 

BARNBTT COCKBURM 
Edith Scott/ 831 S. Tenth, Salina, KS 67401 

Meed information on families of Thomas and Ann (Land) Barnett and 
Henry Cockburn. Thomas Barnett was listed in the 1850, 1860 and 
1870 census of Greenville County. Henry Cockburn was listed in 
the 1800 census of Union County. Does anyone know if there are 
probate records for either of these men? Would like to 
correspond with descendants of either or both. 

MORGAN BAGWELL NEIGHBORS 
Mrs. R.P. Thutt/ Rt 3 Box i78A; Sylva/ NC 28779 

I am searching for parents of Wilson Morgan, living 1842 in 
Pickins County. He married Caroline Hunt. Also need information 
on Elijah Morgan/ who was born circa 1795. Need parents of John 
J. Bagwell/ who was born 2 June 1827. Also need parents of Isaac 
Neighbors; who was born 22 January 1802 and died in Spartanburg 
County on 14 September 1853. 

BO BO 
Predta WilbankS; Rt 5 Box 189/ Corinth; MS 38834 

Need information on Solomon Bobo, his wife, Mary Potts, and their 
son Solomon Bobc, Jr. who married Elizabeth White. Ail were from 
the Union-Spartanburg area. 

COOPBR GIBSON 
Mrs. Carolyn Backstrom, 8623 Bayou Castelle, Gautier, MS 39553 

Need the parents of John Cooper, who was born in North Carolina 
circa 1796, John married Delilah Gibson. Need the name of her 
parents. John and Delilah lived in Lincoln County, Tennessee and 
died at Sacepta, Calhoun County, Miss. 

MADDEN , , e c ̂ 
Mary S. Swanson, 1 E. Pleasant Lake Rd., North Oaks, MN 55110 

Need information on John Madden and his son Moses. Both ace 
listed in the 1790-1820 census for Laurens County. They resided 
in the area of "Madden." 

54 

HUTCHINS 
Linda H. Collier, 11 Central Dr., Port Deposit, MD 21904 

Need additional Information on my father, Paul William Hutchins. 
He was born in May 1922 in Cherryville, N.C. and died in March 
1974 in Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland. He was a son of 
Broadus Helem Hutchins and Ida Elizabeth Rudisill. 

AiBXANDER 
Margaret L. Sinn, Box 289, Curtis, NE 69025 

Need information on Ebenezer Alexander, who moved from 
Spartanburg County in the late 1790's to Logan County, Kentucky. 
Ebenezer's wife was named Hannah. It is possible that her maiden 
name was Patton. Ebenezer moved to Kentucky with Matthew 
Alexander; it is believed that they were brothers-but that hasn't 
been proven. Matthew fought in the Revolution in place of his 
father James Alexander. Any help or suggestions would greatly 
benefit a lot of people working on this line. 

BOBO 
Melanie P. Nolan, 19907 Pinehurst Tr. Dr., Humble, TX 77346 

Need the parents of Livingston Bobo. His wife was named 
Elizabeth. Livingston Bobo was appointed a constable of the 
Spartanburg Court in 1799. My Livingston is not the son of 
Francis Spencer Bobo. Livingston and Elizabeth had a son Foster, 
who was born ca. 1810 in SC and died ca. 1851 in Texas. He 
married Elizabeth Ann Tinsley (born ca. 1813), a daughter of 
Capt. James Tinsley, who was a revolutionary soldier. After 
Poster died Elizabeth remarried and moved to Mississipi. 

MASSEY 
Mike Massey, 229 Tiverton St., Fayetteville/ NC 28304 

Need information on John L. Massey, born in NC ca. 1788. His 
wife was named Mary (Porter?) who was born in NC ca. 1798. They 
had the following children: Lott, born ca. 1820, SC; George, born 
ca. 1821, SC; Isaac, born ca. 1822, SC? Henry, born ca. 1829, SC. 
Lott Massey married Parthenia Wofford, who was born ca. 1820 in 
SC. Any help or information concerning this family appreciated. 

PARRIS EZELL 
Lela Parris Koch, Route 1 Box 5, Creighton, MO 64739 

Need information on William Pacris, who was born in Spartanburg 
County ca. 1803. He is believed to be the son of David Parris. 
He married Sarah "Polly" Ezell, who was born in Spartanburg 
County ca. 1825. She is believed to be the daughter of James 
Ezell. They were members of Buck Creek Baptist Church- William 
and Polly were the parents of ten children: Abraham (25 Oct. 
1826-4 April 1915) marr. Mahala Cantrell; David (born ca. 1827) 
marr. Jane ; Henry (born ca. 1829) marr. Elizabeth * 
Sarah (born ca. 1831) mart. James Cantrell; John (born ca. 1837); 



55 

Nancy (12 June 1835-6 Nov. 1888) marc. William Clement; James 
(born ca. 1841) marcied Louise ; Rhoda (born ca. 1841) marr. 
a Mr. Giles; William Barlow (born ca. 1843); and Nathan (born ca. 
1845). Any information will be greatly appreciated. 

JONES 
Clara Brown/ Box 801/ Truscott/ TX 79250 

Need information on Samuel Jones (1720-1775) and his daughter 
Sarah Jones (1758-1845). Need their siblings and spouse's names. 
Also need the same information on David JoneS/ whose estate was 
probated in Union County in 1802. Any help will be appreciated. 

THOMAS 
Mrs. Eloise T. Allison/ PC Box 564/ Ringgold; LA 71068 

Need any information concerning James Thomas# who was born 
between 1755-1775 in South Carolina-prcbably the Old Pendleton 
District area. He moved to Georgia around 1808. Be was married 
twice. His first wife was named Sarah# and she was the mother of 
the following children: Hennery# Nancy# Elbert# John# Rachael# 
Sarah and James. His second wife was named Charity/ and she was 
the mother of the following children: Catherine/ Angelina# David 
Kennedy and Zachariah. Any information regarding this family 
will be greatly appreciated. 

HAMILTON CALDWELL 
Sharon Webb# 721 Brown Rd./ Knoxville# TN 37920 

Need any information regarding the parents of James Hamilton/ a 
son of Robert Hamilton. The only information I can find on 
Robert is where he purchased 100 acres on Caine Creek in November 
1788. James was born July 10/ 1775 in what is now Laurens 
County. He married on November 24/ 1796 to Margaret Caldwell# 
who was born March 29# 1773, Also need her parents names. 
Especially interested in locating the burial sites of their 
parents. 

CHAPMAN 
Miml Jo Butler# 3812 Overlook Trail# Kennesaw# GA 30144 

Need additional information on Jacob Chapman# who was born ca. 
1780. He was a son of Joseph Chapman (born ca. 1740) and a 
grandson of Giles Chapman (born ca. 1702). Jacob married Gemima 
Bishop and had the following children: Temperance# born 1809: 
Edmond# born 1814 marr. Jane; Enoch# born 1812 marr. Nancy 
Bryant; Winny# born 1816 marr. William Vaughn? James Dudley# born 
1816 marr. Margaret Branncn; Mary# marr. 1849 Anderson Lowry: 
Caroline# marr. 1850 D.A. Reeves; and Joseph Asbury. Have 
located Jacob and family in Newberry County around 1810# before 
moving to Spartanburg County. During the 1840's he and five of 
his children moved to Cherokee County# Georgia. Enoch and Edmond 
remained in South Carolina. Joseph Asbury's place of residence 
is unknown. 

56 

FOWLER 
Zada F. Bryant# 911 Park Ave.# Marion# SC 29571 

Need information on Moses T. Fowler# who married Mary Hawkins; 
and Jeremiah Green Fowler# who married Parazada Camilla Moore. 

CHANDLER 
Mamie G. Atkinson# 5845 Norton Circle# Flowery Branch# GA 30542 

Need parents and siblings of Hezekiah Chandler# born ca. 1775 in 
Va. He lived in Franklin and Habersham Counties# Ga. Last seen 
in Habersham Co. 1840 census. His children were: Clemmonds# 
James# Bailey# Sampson Lane# Nancy Caroline# Anna and Daniel 
Phillip. There were Chandlers in the upper part of SC# could 
they be related? 

HARPER 
Marvin T. Waters# Rt 2 Box 5# Cave City# KY 42127 

Would like to correspond with anyone researching the Michael 
Harper line. Michael Harper came to America from the Rhine 
Valley of Germany, His wife's name was Isabel# and they had the 
following children: Matthew# Hans/Hance, Jacob# Phillip# 
Nicholas, Adam# Michael# Jr. and Eva C. Hans/Hance and his wife 
Elizabeth moved from Augusta Co. Va. to Spartanburg Co.# SC 
about 1768. They were the parents of at least four sons: Hance# 
Jr.# Samuel# Issac and Robert. Samuel# who was born ca. 1760# 
Va. # was living in Barren Co. Kentucky by 1812 with his wife 
Elizabeth. They were the parents of the following children: 
Samuel# Jr.# born ca. 1795 SC# Polly# James and William. Samuel 
married Sarah Smith and had twelve children. Their oldest child# 
Ransom# was my great grandfather. If anyone is interested I have 
lots of Harper information. 

DEES COKER 
Mrs. Deiores Springer# 5120 B. Capital Hill Dr.# Fairfield# OB 
45014 

Need marriage record of Mark Dees to Sarah Coker. Mark was a son 
of Needham Dees# who had moved to Barnwell District from North 
Carolina by 1790. Sarah was a daughter of Nathan Coker# a 
revolutionary soldier from Checaw District. 

SAMS 
Kenneth C. Wilde# 25187 E. 4th St.# San Bernardino# CA 92410 

James Blackwell owned land on Suck Creek of Broad River in 
Spartanburg Co.# SC near the present day Cowpens National Battle­
field site# however# he appears on the 1790 Rutherford Co.# NC 
census. His wife was Elizabeth Price# a daughter of John and 
Sarah Price of Halifax Co.# Va. James and Elizabeth Blackwell's 
daughter# Agness# married John Sams# my ancestor. Who was Polley 
Sams born before 1755 who appears on the 1800 Spartanburg Co. SC 
census. 



57 

Faye G, Berry, PO Box 4038, Spartanburg, SC 29305 

Meea parents and siblings of Brazil Cox (ca- 1829-Dec. 20, 1864). 
Also need maiden name of Brazil's wife Tabitha. This family is 
listed in the 1860 Spartanburgh District census, but does not 
appear in the 1850 census. Brazil and his son Aaron both served 
in the Civil War. Any information appreciated and correspondence 
answered. 

Theresa Ryan, 501 W. Paradise Rd., Aberdeen, MD 21001 

Ely Heritate is now available. This newsletter is published 
quarterly; subscription rate is $12.00 per year. This newsletter 
covers all branches of the Ely surname and its allied families. 
Queries are free and unlimited. 

BRENGLB 
Charles Brengle, 6619 Pheasant Rd., Baltimore, MD 21220 

Brenqle Branches is now available. This newsletter is published 
quarterly? subscription rate is $12.00 per year. This newsletter 
covers all branches of the Brengel/Bringle/Pringle surname and 
its allied families. Queries are free. 

UNVEILING OP A REVOLUTIONARY WAR MARKER 

A ceremony, commemorating the Battle of BlacXstock which was 
fought on November 20, 1780, will be held at the battleground 
area on Sunday, May 17, 1987, at 3:30 p.m. An unveiling of the 
marker will follow the ceremony. The marker is located on 
Highway 49 and has been placed through the joint efforts of the 
Daniel Morgan Chapter, SAR and the Union County Historical 
Foundation. 

NOTICE OF GENEALOGICAL TOUR 

The Pennsylvania German Research Society will be conducting its 
annual genealogical tour to Germany, Austria and Switzerland, 
September 6th to September 26th, 1987. The purpose of this 
escorted tour is to give family history researchers an 
opportunity to explore the homelands of their ancestors and to 
perforin supervised and independant research while there. Cost of 
the tout is $1647 plus airfare. For further information, 
including a free booklet, write Mrs. Dryfoos at the following 
address: Pennsylvania German Research, c/o Carolyn B. Dryfoos, 
R.D., Sugarloaf, PA 18249. 

Index 

Acker 32 Burns 31 
Alexander 32,45,54 Butler 55 
Allison 31/42,46/55 Byars 44 
Anderson 31,32,33 Caldwell 55 
Arnold 31 Calton 45 
Ashe 37 Camp 43,45 
Atkins 31,46 Campbell 31,34 
Atkinson 56 Cantey 42 
Austell 44 Cantrell 54 
Austin 33,42 Carroll 43,44 
Autty 31 Carswell 47 
Babb 33 Carter 32 
Bdckstrom 53 Casey 39,40 
Bagwell 32,53 Caswell 40 
Bailey 51 Cates 43 
Baker 32,33 Chandler 32,33,56 
Ballard 32,33 Chapman 32,33,55 
Ballengec 53 Chastain 31 
Barlow 55 Cheatham 42 
Barnett 31,53 Childers 44 
Batchelor 45 Childress 45 
Bellue 44 Clark 31 
Helton 36 Clement 55 
Berry 31,33,57 Cobb 44 
Bishop 55 Cockburn 53 
Black 44 Coker 32,56 
Blackwell 56 Cole 45 
Blair 33 Collier 54 
Blake 32 Collins 45 
Blalock 39,44 Cooksey 49 
Blanton 46 Cooley 32,33 
Bobo 43/53,54 Cooper 33/34,35,36 
Boheler 44 44,53 
Belin 44 Cornett 31 
Boiling 31,32 Corry 45 
Bonner 43 Cory 45 
Borough 43 Cox 57 
Boyce 31,32 Craddock 48 
Bozeman 32 Crawford 44 
Brandon 37,40 Cruger 40 
Brannon 55 Curtis 35 
Brengel 57 Daniel 43 
Brengle 57 Darby 50 
Brewenton 50 Davenport 31,32,33 
Brewington 51 Davis 31,33 
Bridges 43,44,46 Dawson 45 
Bringle 57 Dean 33 
Broom 44 Dees 56 
Brown 33,43,55 Dehay 48,52 
Bruce 44 Dempsey 44 
Bruck 33 Deweese 31 
Bryant 55,56 Dickson 45 
Bullock 37 Dillingham 44,45 
Burnett 52 Dixon 44 



51 
Dominick 42 
Doner 44,45 
Dryfoos 57 
Docker 38,49,50 
Du99an 35 
Dukes 48 
Dunbar 33 
Duncan 45 
Durham 46 
Earle 45 
Ellis 43/46 
Ely 57 
Epting 42 
Eskew 32 
Btters 44 
Ezell 54 
Farrow 37/38/39/40,41 
Felker 35 
Filbert 45 
Fincher 43 
Ford 31,37,40,41 
Poster 43,45 
Fowler 32,56 
Freeman 44 
Pulton 31/33 
Gaffney 45 
Galloway 46 
Garret 48 
Garrison 33 
Gaston 45,46 
Gault 31 
Gibbons 45 
Gibson 44,53 
Giles 55 
Gilfillan 44 
Glenn 35 
Glover 43 
Goforth 43/45 
Goodwins 51 
Gorden 34 
Gordin 50 
Gordon 45 
Gralmone 44 
Green 36,45 
Greene 40 
Griffin 44,50 
Griffith 44 
Gunnels 32 
Guyton 45 
Gwin 44 
Hair 53 
Hambright 45 
Hamby 31 

Hamilton 55 
Hardin 45 
Hardy 42 
Harkins 33 
Harmoning 38 
Harper 56 
Harrison 32,33,36$41, 
42 
Hartness 45 
Harvey 44 
Hass 45 
Hays 43 
Head 38,39 
Henry 31,32 
Hill 49 
Hogan 32 
Boke 44 
Holland 31,44 
Hollis 49 
Holmes 42 
Holt 46 
Hooper 45,46 
Hopkins 31,32 
Hoyle 45 
Huckaby 50 
Huff 32,38,51 
Hughes 45 
Hull 44 
Humbert 32 
Humphries 43 
Husky 43,44 
Hutchins 54 
Isler 44 
Oackson 33,34,44,45 
James 41 
Jenkins 32,33,44 
Jinkins 36 
Johnson 31,32,35,45 
Jolly 43 
Jones 32,43,44,45,55 
Junier 51 
Keller 45,52 
Kennedy 49 
Kerby 31,32,33 
Key 31 
Kilgore 40 
King 33,34,35 
Kirby 31,32 
Koch 54 
Koon 42 
Lamb 48,49,51,52 
Lambright 43,49 
Lancaster 43 
Land 53 

Landress 33 
Landrum 34,35 
Lanford 43 
Latimer 32 
Lavender 43 
Lawson 48,50,51 
Leagan 44 
Ledford 43 
Lemmons 43 
Little 43,44 
Littlejohn 35 
Love 45 
Lovelace 33 
Low 32 
Lowe 32 
Lowry 55 
Lucas 44 
Lumpkins 44 
MacDonnell 47 
Madden 53 
Madtox 45 
Magness 43 
Mahaffey 32 
Manning 45 
Marring 44 
Martin 44,45,47,51 
Martindale 37 
Hassey 54 
Maxwell 45 
McAffee 44 
McCall 31 
McCarter 36 
McClacn 44 
WcCraw 43 
McCullough 31 
McDanlel 44 
McDavid 31,32/33 
McDonald 31,32 
WcDough 31 
McElroy 31 
McGill 44 
McGowan 41,42 
McKown 45 
McSwain 45,46 
Meares 32 
Medlock 32 
Meeks 32 
Mercer 44 
Miles 39 
Miller 42,43,47 
Hints 44 
Montgomery 43 
Moore 31,33,36,40,44, 
46,47,56 

Morgan 40,53,57 
Moss 44,45/46 
MuIIinax 44,45 
Murphy 50 
Musgrove 49 
Myers 32,52 
Neal 44,45 
Neighbors 53 
Nesbitt 32 
Nixon 31 
Nolan 54 
Norman 43 
Nutting 44 
O'Keliy 53 
Outzs 42 
Owensby 45 
Parker 45 
Parcis 54 
Patterson 35 
Patton 54 
Peake 43 
Peden 31,32,33 
Pennington 45 
Perritt 33 
Peterson 44 
Petty 43 
Phelps 45 
Phillips 34 
Pinson 32 
Plank 44 
Plaxico 45 
Pleasant 43 
Pope 32 
Porter 45,54 
Price 56 
Prince 48,50 
Pringle 57 
Puckett 35 
Purkey 48 
Pursley 44 
Putman 46 
Rainwater 34 
Rampey 42 
Ramsey 32,44 
Ray 34,45,48,50 
Rea 31,32 
Reese 31,33 
Reeves 55 
Reid 32,34 
Reynolds 45 
Rice 31,32,33 
Rippy 44,45 
Roark 45 
Robbs 43 



Roe 31 
Roebuck 37/40/41 
Rogers 47 
Rollins 43 
Ross 42/43/45/46 
Rudisill 54 
Ryan 57 
Sams 56 
Sanders 44/46 
Sapock 43 
Sarratt 43/46 
Saunders 39 
Scott 32,53 
Scruggs 35 
Sherer 45 
Simpson 32,35,43 
Sinn 54 
Smith 31/32,33,34,35/ 
43,44,45/56 
Springer 56 
Sprouce 32 
Spurling 43 
Stacy 43 
Starnes 44,45/46,50 
Stenhouse 32 
Stewart 45 
Stone 33/48 
Story 43 
Stoud 32 
Stribling 43 
Strother 41 
Stuart 43 
Styles 41 
Sullivan 32,33 
Swafford 43 
Swanson 53 
Talbert 45 
Terry 31,32,33 
Tettards 42 
Thaxton 40 
Thomas 31,37,40/47,55 
Thompson 31,32,33,45 
Thutt 53 
Tinsley 54 
Tolbart 42 
Townsend 31,33 
Traynham 32 
Tripp 44 
Turner 43,45,46 
Turney 44 
Vance 32,33 
Varner 43 
Vaughn 52,55 
Vimsett 43 

Vincent 31 
Vise 47 
Walker 33,39 
Wasson 31,33 
Waters 37,38,56 
Watson 33,42 
Webb 44/55 
Webber 45,46 
Well 45 
Wells 35 
Wesson 45 
West 43 
Westmoreland 44,45 
Wham 31 
Whisher 45 
Whisonant 44 
Whisont 45 
White 35,37,38,40,41 
42,44,53 
Wilbanks 49,53 
Wilde 56 
Wilkerson 42 
Williams 32,42,43,46 
47 
Williamson 37 
Williard 51 
Wilson 32,44,45,46 
Wofford 54 
Wood 43 
Woodruff 41 
Woodside 31,32,33 
Worthington 42 
Wylie 45/46 
Yates 33,34 
Zimmerman 43 
Zittrouer 33 

Reminttcences of The War Between The States, by W. R. Tanner. 26 pages, soft cover. $5.00 

W. R. Tanner was a Confederate veteran who lived at Cosvpcns, Spartanburg County. SC. J. R. Galney has 
acquired from his family all the remaining cc^Jies of his reminiscences, which were published in 1931. They tell 
the story of how one participant viewed the Civil War and relates some anecdotes of his comrades. Also included 
is a roster of Company C. 13th South Carolina Regiment. A must for any Civil War buff. 

The 1820 Census, Chester District, South Carolina, comp^ by Faye Berry. 31 pages, soft cover, $650 

Faye Berry has abstracted the mformation found in the 1820 federal census for the over 1,500 famiiies then liv> 
ing in Chester District. (Included in this volume are 14 families headed by "free persons of cqIout.") This volume 
eliminates the need of sitting in front of a miaofilm vieswer to find your ancestor's family here in 1820. It is a great 
research aid presented in a easy to use size and format. 

Tlw Htstory of Mount Zxm Church and Her People, by Dr. J. B. O. Landrum, edited by Joseph R. Gainey. 17 pages plus 
index, soft cover. $5.00 

This is a republication of a 1885 volume on Mount Zion Baptbt Church, near Inman. Spartanburg County, SC. 
It traces the church from its establishment as a mission of Bethlehem Baptist in 1804. through it organization in 
1827, up to the history's publication in 1884. This volume, thou^ small in size, contains a wealth of inforTr>ation, 
both historical and genealogical, on Mount Zion and Ks early members. 

1S60 Mortality Census of Upper South Carolina, Volume I, compiled and edited by Faye Berry. 33 pages, soft cover. 
$6.50 

This is first in a two vdume set which will include all of tf>e Piedmont. Chester. Greenville. Spartanburg, Union. 
York, and Pickens Dbtricts are in tHs volume. (Pickens at the time incorporated what is now Oconee County. 
Cherokee County was then found as part of Spartanburg, Union, and York counties.) Ms. Berry has listed ail 
persons legible on the microfilm copy at the S. C. state archieves. She has given their name, sex. age, race, and 
month of death as reported by the enumerator. 

An Account of Marriages Solemnized By Tolaver Robertson In South Carolina Between October 1842 & February 
1867, edited by Joseph R. Galney, 16 pages plus index. $SX)0 

Rev. Tolaver Robertson kept an account of the marriages he "solemnized". This is not an unusual practice. What 
Is unusual is tf>at he published it in 1867. However, only one copy is known to have survived. This is a republica* 
tion of the material found in it. Since marriage records were not kept by the Stale of South Carolina before 1911, 
this is a great boon to genealo^ts, especially those with roots in Laurens and Greenville counties. Robertson 
recorded 364 marriages for nearly 275 different surnames. 

Back issues of the Quarteriy are availaWe at $6.00 per issue. Write the Society for a complete list of the contents of all back 
issues. 

I 
I 
I REFemca ONLY 

8PARTANBURQ COUNTY 
PUBUC UBRARV 

NOTPMCBRUUTMN 


